


} ENDMENT III TO THE GI AL RETAI" R AGREEMENT

BE N
OAKI \ND | : )OL DISTRICT and
OLSON, | L&FI! I RN,LLP
2010-2012

This is Amendment III to the Retainer Agreement between the Oakland Unified School
District (the “District” or the “Client”) and Olson, Hagel & Fishburn, LLP (the “Attorney”)
for the term from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2012.

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2010 by Enactment # 10-1769, the Board of Education
approved Amendment No. 1 to the General Retainer between the District and the
Attorney for an amount not to exceed $75,000 in Fiscal Year 2010-11 and $75,000 in
Fiscal Year 2011-12;

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2011 by Enactment # 11-1427, the Board of Education
approved Amendment No. II to the General Retainer between the District and the
Attorney for an amount not to exceed $100,000 in Fiscal Year 2010-11 and $150,000 in
Fiscal Year 2011-12;

WHEREAS, due to increased costs associated with the State Controller’s Office audits
and associated appeals to the Education Audit Appeals Panel ("EAAP”), including
extensive testimony from ten District teachers in the EAAP appeal of the 2006-07 audit,
the parties hereby agree to revise Amendment No. II to the General Retainer agreement
as follows:

1. The contract amount for Fiscal Year 2011-12 shall be increased by $30,000 and
shall not exceed a total of $180,000. Except as expressly provided herein, the General
Retainer Agreement is unchanged.

2 The General Retainer Agreement as amended by Amendment I, II and III herein
constitute the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties in connection
with Counsel representing the District before the EAAP and any further appeals. All
understandings, agreements, covenants, representations and warranties, express or
implied, oral or written between the Parties are contained and merged herein. No other
agreements, covenants, representations or warranties, express or implied, oral or
written, have been made by or between the Parties concerning the subject matter of the
Agreement as amended herein. This is an integrated agreement. It may not be altered,
modified or otherwise changed in any respect except in a writing signed by each party.



We hereby execute this Amendment.

OLSON, HAGEL &FISHBURN, LLP

RICHARD C. MIADICH

OAKLAND | IFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

SEL

‘President, Board of Education
Oakland Unified Schor  District

Secretary, Board of Eaucation
Oakland Unified School District

OUSD or the District verifies that
the Contractor does not appear on
the Excluded Parties List at
www.epls.gov/epls/search.do.







AMENL ENTII AGRE! ENT

0/ LAN Ti |
OL! H

This Is Amendment II to the Retainer Agreement between the Oakland Unified School
District (the "District” or the “Client”) and Olson, Hagel & Fishburn, LLP (the “Attorney”)
for the term from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2012.

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2010 by Enactment # 10-1769, the Board of Education
approved Amendment No. 1 to the General Retalner between the Disttict and the
Attormey for an amount not to exceed $75,000 in Fiscal Year 2010-11 and $75,000 in
Fiscal Year 2011-12 (the “Amendment");

WHEREAS, due to increased costs associated with the State Controller's Office audits
and associated appeals to the Education Audit Appeals Panel, the parties hereby agree
to revise Amendment No. 1 to the General Retainer agr  nent as follows:

1. The contract amount for Fiscal Year 2010-11 shall not to exceed $100,000 and
for Fiscal Year 2011-12, the contract amount shall not exceed $150,000. Except as
expressly provl 1 hereln, the General Retainer Agreement and Amendment No, 1 are
unchanged

2 The General Retalner Agreement as amended by Amendment No. 1 and
Amendment II herein constitute the entire understanding and agreement between the
Parties in connection with Attorr  representing the District before the EAAP and any
further appeals. All understandings, agreements, covenants, representations and
warrantles, express or implied, oral or written between the Parties are contained and
merged herein. No other agreements, covenants, representations or warranties,
express or implied, oral or written, have been made by or between the Parties
concerning the subject matter of the Agreement as amended herein. This is an
integrated agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any
respect except in a writing signed by each party.




We hereby execute this Amendment,

¥ GEL&F + JI LLP

ﬁéf/’/////mzf/(

RICHARD C. MIADICH

Oi 4 DU [FIEDSC )JOLIL r

WUELINE MINOR, GENERAL COUNSEL

/\ %Tﬂ%;f;‘s/u

Prdsident, bBoard of Education
Oakland Unffied School District

%; %&o«ﬁ&’Ms[ il

Secretary, Board of Education
Oakland Unified School District

I
o Z-to-tl Yo







/I E JMEN ATl AC NT
o/ 1IST IC and
a IRN, LLP

This is an Amendment to the Retainer Agreement between the Oakland Unified School
District (the "District” or the “Client”) and Olson, Hagel & Fis urn, LLP (the “Attorney”)
for the term from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2012 for an amount not to exceed $75,000 in
Fiscal Year 2010-11 and $75,000 in Fiscal Year 2011-12 (the “Amendment"). The
Amendment modifies the General Retainer Agreement approved by the Board of
Education of the District as Enactment Number 10-1250 on June 23, 2010 (the
“Agreement”) wherein Attorney was 1 iined to represent the District before the
Education Audit Appeals Panel (the "EAAP"} in connection with audit appeals related to
the State Controiler’s Office adverse audit findings.

A. The Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Paragraph 4 at page 1 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety, and in its
place, the following is substituted: "This agreement shall govern the provision
of legal services rendered by Attorney to Client for the 2010-11 and 2011-12
Fiscal Years.”

2. Paragraph 5, the second full sentence at page 1 of the Agreement is deleted
in its entirety, and in its place, the following is substituted: “Effective July 1,
2011, Client shall pay to Attorney the amount of $270.00 per hour, or portion
thereof for any attorney assigned to work on Client matters under this
Agreement and the rate of $110.00 per hour, or portion thereof for any faw
clerk or paralegal assigned to work on Client matters under this Agreement.

3. Paragraph 10 at page 2 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety, and in its
place, the following is substituted: “Dispute: In any action or proceeding
arising out of this Agreement or the performance of services pursuant to this
Agreement, the Parties shall, acting in good faith, meet and confer to resolve
any such dispute. Only in the event the Parties are unable to resolve such a
dispute after meeting and conferring in good faith, may a Party initiate legal
proceedings. Venue for any such legal action or proceeding shall be in
Alameda County

4, Add a new Paragraph 14 entitled “Insurance” as follows:

“Insur-=-2:
Without in any way limitng Attorney’s liability under this
Agreement, as amended, throughout the term, Attorney shall pay for and
maintain in full force and effect with an insurance company(s) admitted by the
California Insurance Commissioner to do business in the State of California and
rated not less than A-, VIII or higher in Best Insurance Rating Guide, the
following policies of Insurance:



Workers’ Compensation, in statutory amounts, with Employer's
Liability Limits not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) each accident,
injury, or illness; and

Comprehensive Automobiie Liability Insurance with limits not less
than one million dollars ($1,000,000) for each occurrence, combined single
limits for bodily injury and property damage, including coverage for owned and
non-owned and hired auto coverage, as applicable; and

Comprehensive General Liability Insurance with limits not less
than one million dollars ($1,000,000) for each occurrence, combined single
limit for bodily Injury and property damage, including contractual liability,
personal injury, products and completed operations coverages,

Professional Liability Insurance with limit not less than one million
dollars ($1,000,000) each claim, with a deductible of not greater than fifty
thousand dollars ($50,000) each claim, covering legal malpractice arising from
any services provided under this Agreement.

Except for Professional Liability Insurance, all liability policies that
this Paragraph requires Attorney to maintain shall provide for the following: (i)
name as additional insureds the District, the School Board, the State Trustee,
its officers, agents and employees; and (ii) specify that such policies are
primary insurance to any other insurance available to the additional insureds,
with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement and that insurance
applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is
brought.

Within thirty (30) days of approval of this Agreement, Attorney shall
deliver to the General Counsel a certificate of insurance for each required
policy with insurers and additional insured policy endorsements for the
comprehensive general liability insurance and comprehensive automobile
liabllity insurance. Each policy and certificate shall provide that no cancellation,
major change in coverage or expiration shall become effective or occur until at
ieast thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice by the Genera! Counsel.

B. Except as expressly provided below, the General Retainer Agreement is
unchanged.

C. The General Retainer Agreement as amended herein constitutes the entire
understanding and agreement between the Parties in connection with Attorney
representing the District before the EAAP, All understandings, agreements, covenants,
representations and warranties, express or implied, oral or written between the Parties
are contained and merged herein. No other agreements, covenants, representations or
warranties, express or implied, oral or written, have been made by or between the
Parties concerning the subject matter of the Agreement as amended herein. This is an
integrated agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any
respect except in a writing signed by each party.




We hereby execute this-Amendment.

OLSON, HAGEL &F | y LLP

3. Cot.

< S p——

DEBORAH B, CAPLAN

0. LAND UNIFIED SCHOOL STRICT

7

=¥

L/Z\CQgELINE MINOR, GENERAL COUNSEL

% ﬂ %7 7/73/(0

lentBoard of Edugation
‘wunand Unifled Schioe) District

é:,ég: RN Z/:L.s/g
Secretary, Board of Education

Oakland Unified School District













1  SC..EDULE
(Juiy1,2  —December 31, 2009)

PARTNERS ......o0r. e e $250.00 per hour
SENIOR ATTORNEYS ..o $250.00 per hour
SENIOR ASSOCIATE /. JORNEYS cvrmvsssmrssns $250.00 per hour
JUNIOR ASSOCIATE ATTORNEYS wopvmussrsmssssn $250.00 per hour
LAW CLERKS/PARALEGALS covevmssrsrr s $105.00 pei hour
] ESC DULE
(for legal s« ‘ices rendere¢  or after January 1, 2010)

- PARTNGAS triveesssnsssessnssasiassonss ......................................... - $260.00 per hour
SENIOR ATTORNEYS ...covosscossssssnsssmessnsessssessmnssessones $260.00 per hour
SENIOR ASSOCIATE ATTORNEYS....ccossrrs $260.00 per bour
JUNIOR ASSOCIATE ATTORNEYS ...cccoesurircessmmsnsessvorsas $260.00 per hour
LAW C “RKS/PARALEGALS ..cvvvsrrrsmessrmssrsmssomsrssssisen $110.00 per hour





